ORDINANCE NO. 587

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON EAST UNION STREET WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION I

Whenever and wherever the word "vehicle" is used in this ordinance, it shall mean all types of motor propelled vehicles including motorcycles and motor-bicycles, and, also said word "vehicle" shall include bicycles and horse drawn vehicles of every kind and nature.

SECTION 11

A. That the operator of any vehicle proceeding in a Westerly direction on East Union Street in said City of Nokomis shall completely stop said vehicle before entering upon Capps Avenue in said City of Nokomis.

SECTION 111

Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each offense.

SECTION IV

Any ordinance or ordinances of said City of Nokomis now in conflict with this ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the <u>21st</u> day of April, A.D. 1969.

APPROVED: Herbert F. Heck, Mayor

an Morgan, City Clerk

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS. ILLINOIS